price. In such countries there is the risk that the regulated component might fail to compensate entirely
the fluctuations of market prices and, therefore, there is the risk of volatility of the total remuneration.

AUDAX RENOVABLES, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year 2018

(EUR thousands)

68

Furthermore, it is impossible to ensure that the market prices will be maintained at the levels which
would enable the Group to attain desirable profit margins and investment recovery levels. A reduction
of the prices below those levels could have a significant adverse effect on the business, the financial
situation and the results of the Company’s operations.

In order to mitigate the electricity price volatility risk the Group holds long-term power purchase
agreements (Note 19), as well as derivative hedging contracts (Note 9).

The sensitivity of net income to the variation in commodity prices, taking as a reference the sale price
of electricity in the daily electricity market and the received remunerations to the investments, is as
follows:

Average energy
price increase

/(decrease)

Effect on profit
and loss before

tax

2018   10%  (827)

   (10%) 827

2017   10%  (821)

   (10%) 821

This effect does not include the impact that would result from fluctuations in the electricity sale price on
asset impairments, considered in Note 5.

Credit risk

The credit risk lies in that the counterparty to an agreement might fail to fulfil their contractual obligations,
thus bringing about economic or financial loss. The counterparties may be end clients or providers,
counterparties on financial markets or on commodity markets, partners.

The Company, even though it has no significant credit risk concentrations in the energy retailing activity,
does keep policies to ensure that the energy is sold to the clients with appropriate credit history, e.g.